
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Joint Development Control Committee - 
Cambridge Fringes 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

Time:  10.30 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
 
Member Development Programme 
 
9.30 to 10.30 AM  -  Committee Room One 
 
Update on the National Planning Policy Framework  
 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 

 

 

All Committee Members may vote on this item 

 

4    S/1004/18/RM and 18/0459/REM - Land North of 
Newmarket Road (Pages 9 - 54) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes Members: 
Blencowe (Chair), Bird, Page-Croft, Sargeant, Smart, Tunnacliffe, Bradnam, 
Harford, Hudson, Richards, Bygott, Chamberlain, Hunt, de Lacey (Vice-
Chair), Sollom and Williams 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 18 July 2018 
 10.30  - 11.20 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Bird, Page-Croft, Price, Tunnacliffe, 
Harford, Hudson, Richards, Bygott, Hunt, de Lacey (Vice-Chair), Sollom, 
Williams and Topping 
 
Officers Present: 
Assistant Director Delivery, Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District 
Councils: Sharon Brown 
Senior Planner (City): Adam Bridgeman 
Senior Planner (City): John Evans 
Trainee Planner, Environment: Aaron Coe 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/20/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smart (City) and Councillor 
Chamberlain (SCDC). Councillor Sargeant (City) and Councillor Topping 
(SCDC) were present as alternates. 

18/21/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr Price 18/23/JDCC  Prejudicial Interest: 
Director of Cambridge 
Investment Partnership 
(appointed by 
Cambridge City 
Council). Councillor 
Price left the meeting 
while this item was 
under consideration. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Cllr de Lacey 18/25/JDCC and 
18/23/JDCC 

Personal: Had 
previously reminded 
developers of their duty 
to secure planning 
consent before erecting 
large signage. 

 
The Committee noted an error in the text of item 18/25/JDCC which incorrectly 
stated that Hill was the applicant. This was not the case as this was a Council 
guidance document and therefore Councillor Price did not have a prejudicial 
interest in this item.  

18/22/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 20th June 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

18/23/JDCC Planning Report - 18/2799/17/AD 
 
The Committee received an application for Advertisement Consent. 
 
The application sought approval for erection and retention of 6 No. standalone 
marketing advertisement signage boards. 
 
Councillor Harford and de Lacey raised concerns that Girton Parish Council 
had not been consulted regarding signage that would impact on Girton. 
Councillor de Lacey reported that the Parish Council, along with residents of 
Girton, were unhappy with the size and magnitude of the proposed erection of 
a new advertisement at the corner of Huntingdon Road and Eddington 
Avenue. 
 
The Assistant Director advised that the consultation might have been 
undertaken some time ago as the application had been linked to a parallel City 
Council application that had been determined separately. It was also likely that 
the consultation had outlined two applications, one South Cambs and one City, 
at the same time. 
 
The Case Officer checked the records and confirmed that Girton Parish 
Council had been consulted on the 16 January 2017 but no response had 
been received. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the application: 

Page 4



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. The proposed signage to Huntingdon Road was large and would 
adversely impact on the green separation between the City gateway and 
the village of Girton. 

ii. The area was rural and green in nature and large sign would be out of 
keeping with the area. 

iii. The location of the large sign would be at the symbolically important end 
of Girton Gap. 

iv. There were no objections to the signage further in the site. 
v. The Harris fencing already carried a lot of advertising for the developer. 
vi. On the Sainsbury sign a compromise had been reached and a smaller 

totem sign had been approved following negotiation and a refusal. 
vii. A similar application had been refused for Madingley Road and it could 

be argued that Huntington Road was more rural in character when 
compared to the urban nature of Madingley Road. Huntingdon Road 
therefore needed more protection. 

 
The Assistant Director reminded the Committee that where planning 
applications sought approval for signage in more than one location, the 
recommendations could be considered individually. 
 
The Committee: 
 
The Committee decided to deal with each matters individually (as detailed in 
paragraph 2.1 of the officer’s report) in the following manner: 
 
Recommendations 1: 
 

b) the retention of three advertisements on the western side of Eddington 
Avenue within the NWC development, and  
c) the erection of two new advertisements on the eastern side of 
Eddington Avenue.  

 
 
Unanimously resolved: to grant the advertising consent (part (b) and (c) as 
above) in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out 
in the officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the 
officers.  
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

a) the erection of one new advertisement at the corner of Huntingdon 
Road/ Eddington Avenue 

Page 5



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Resolved (by 12 votes to 1) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application (part (a) as above). 
 
Resolved (by 12 votes to 0 and 1 abstention) to refuse the application (part 
(a)) contrary to the officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 

The proposed Huntingdon Road homes marketing sign (labelled blue on 
the location plan), by reason of its prominent location and overall size 
would be unduly strident and visually intrusive, out of character with its 
surrounding context on a key approach into the City.  As such the 
proposal would cause significant harm to visual amenity, contrary to 
policies NW2 and NW4 of the North West Cambridge Area Action Plan 
2009, government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) 2012 and the Town and County Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

 

18/24/JDCC Planning Report - 18/0513/FUL - 11 Harness Close 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a single storey side and rear 
extension.  
 
Committee Members raised concerns that they had little control over changes 
to properties on fringe sites as permitted development rights had not been 
restricted. 
 
The Assistant Director confirmed that a working group had been established to 
consider the removal of permitted development rights from some future 
development where ad hoc changes to properties could impact on the overall 
scheme design.   
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.  

18/25/JDCC General Item - NW Quadrant Temporary Retail Signage 
Guidance 

Page 6



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/5                                   Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
The Committee received a request to endorse the North West Quadrant – 
Temporary Signage, Informal Guidance Note. 
 
The application sought approval for the Temporary Retail Signage – Informal 
Guidance note which had been produced to complement existing marketing 
signage guidance for the Cambridge Fringe Sites. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and were pleased to note that off-site 
signage had also been included in the Guidance. 
 
Officers confirmed that illuminated signage would not be acceptable. 
 
The Committee welcomed the clarity over the status of signage once the 
construction phase was completed. Once building work was completed and 
businesses and residential units were occupied, signage should be removed.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved: To endorse the North West Quadrant – Temporary 
Signage, Informal Guidance Note. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.20 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 

Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

Date:  12th September 2018        

 

Application 

Number 

 

S/1004/18/RM  

Agenda Item                         
 

Date Received 19th March 2018 Officer John Evans  
Target Date 12th September 

2018 EoT 
 

  

Parishes/Wards Fen Ditton Parish  
 

  

Site Land north of Newmarket Road, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire.  
 

Proposal Reserved matters application detailing appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for infrastructure works, 
including internal roads, landscaping and drainage as part 
of Phase 1 of the Wing masterplan of approved outline 
application S/2682/13/OL for up to 1,300 homes, primary 
school, food store, community facilities, open spaces, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure and other 
development. 
 

Applicant Hill Marshall LLP 
 

Recommendation Approval 
 

Application Type  Reserved matters Departure: No 
 

 

Application 

Number 

 

18/0459/REM 

Agenda Item                         
 

Date Received 19th March 2018 Officer Aaron Coe 
Target Date 12th September 

2018 EoT 
 

  

 
Parishes/Wards 

   

Site Land north of Newmarket Road, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 
Proposal 

 
Reserved Matters application detailing infrastructure 
works, including internal roads, landscaping and drainage 
as part of Phase 1 of the Wing masterplan of outline 
planning permission 13/1837/OUT. 
 

Applicant Hill Marshall LLP 
 

Recommendation Approval 
 

Application Type  Reserved matters Departure: No 
 

The above applications have been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation for the 
Joint Development Control Committee for the Cambridge Fringes. 
 

SUMMARY 
The development accords with the Development 
Plan for the following reasons: 
 

1) The infrastructure proposals are in 
accordance with the approved parameter 
plans, Design Code and the Cambridge East 
Area Action Plan (2008) vision and policies, 
in that the proposals would contribute to the 
creation of a distinctive sustainable 
community on the eastern edge of 
Cambridge. 

 
2) The development provides an appropriate 

hierarchy of streets routes and spaces for 
the first phase of infrastructure. 

 
3) High quality segregated cycle links will be 

provided through the development. 
 

4) Gregory Park, a new strategic open space 
will be delivered in the initial phase of 
development. 

 
5) A new bridleway link will be delivered 

through Kinsley Wood. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

  

 
APPENDICES 

Page 10



Ref Title 

1 Site plan, Junction proposals, Landscaping proposals 

 
A.0  BACKGROUND 
 
A.1 This development site is known as “Wing” and forms part of the wider 

Cambridge East development as covered by the Cambridge East Area Action 
(CEAAP) Plan adopted 2008.  Outline planning permissions were granted for 
the Wing development for up to 1300 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
in December 2016 (S/2682/13/OL South Cambridgeshire District Council 
(SCDC) and 13/1837/OUT, Cambridge City Council (CCC).  The outline 
applications required Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA). 

 
A.2 The outline approval was subject to a number of site-wide strategic conditions. 

The site-wide Design Code document will guide the submission and 
determination of the reserved matters applications for the infrastructure, 
landscaping, residential areas, local centre, primary school, and public open 
spaces.  

 
A.3 Phase 1 of the development includes most of the site wide drainage and road 

infrastructure as well as the local centre, primary school and 500 homes.  The 
south western boundary of phase 1 has been defined by the need to maintain 
an appropriate buffer between the first residential properties on Morley Street 
and the North Works site.  Although the North Works is due to be relocated to 
facilitate the Wing development it is accepted that the time needed to relocate 
the existing uses means that it would come forward towards the end of the 
development. 

 
A.4 As part of phase 1 the primary school and local centre (including a community 

building and retail units) will be delivered early on in the development, which 
will help to provide social and employment uses on the site alongside the 
delivery of new homes. Phase 1 includes all of the lower density ‘Edge’ 
character area. 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 

 
1.1 The northern boundary of the site is defined by an existing semi-mature tree 

belt which follows the line of High Ditch Road and the arc of a section of 
dismantled railway which joins Ditton Lane to the west.  The tree belt extends 
down through the site at the west edge adjacent to the residential properties 
of Thorpe Way and through the centre of the site south towards the 
Newmarket Road Park and Ride site (P&R).  
 

1.2 The northern part of the site is agricultural land with very few natural features 
other than the aforementioned tree belt. There are three dwelling houses to 
the northeast of the site, on the southern side of High Ditch Road.  They are 
detached dwellings set within large rectangular plots. 

 

Page 11



1.3 To the northwest, the other side of the tree belt, High Ditch Road enters the 
village of Fen Ditton.  The eastern side of the site is currently a rectangular 
agricultural field, the south east corner of which accommodates Cambridge 
runway overrun.  There is a Public Right of Way running across the site linking 
Fen Ditton to the edge of the P&R site. 

 
1.4 The Jubilee Way cycleway (National Cycle Route 51) runs through the middle 

of the site, following the course of an existing drainage ditch east/west 
connecting the Fison Road Estate with the P&R.  The Jubilee Way is currently 
on road through Fison Road, Thorpe Way and Tiptree Close, after which it is 
a shared footway/cycleway.   

 
1.5 The southern frontage of the outline application site is open with some semi-

mature trees and grass verges either side of Newmarket Road. To the 
southwest there are the existing car showrooms and the North Works site, 
none of which fall within the site edged red for this reserved matters 
application.   

 
1.6 To the south of Newmarket Road is Cambridge Airport, which is also owned 

by Marshall, the applicant for the outline approval.  The runway and 
associated hangars are located to the south of the terminal building and the 
grade II listed art deco style airport control building.  

 
1.7 To the immediate west the site abuts the Fison Road Estate, which falls within 

Cambridge City Council administrative area. The aforementioned northern 
tree belt extends down approximately half of the site boundary from the north 
into the area covered by the reserved matters application submitted to the 
City Council.  

 
1.8 The site falls within the Cambridge East Area Action Plan (Policy CE/3). 
 
1.9 The south east corner of the outline site, just outside of the infrastructure 

reserved matters application, falls within the Cambridge Airport Safety Zone. 
 
1.10 To the north of the site is Cambridge Green Belt. 
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks permission for the appearance, landscaping, layout and 

scale of two primary and one secondary street, which is part of the road 
network to serve the first phase of development.   The application includes 
strategic drainage infrastructure and landscaping.   The proposed Gregory 
Park will be a primary open space and key water attenuation/public amenity 
area.   It extends from the edge of the Fison Road estate to the P&R, 
following the length of the existing drainage ditch.  It is a linear feature divided 
into three roughly equal sections by the primary street network.  It will 
contains two Local Areas of Play (LEAPs), the details of which will be secured 
through later residential reserved matters applications. 

 

Page 12



2.2 The infrastructure application includes the upgrading of the strategic cycleway 
(Jubilee cycleway) which bisects the site east
[...]
rategy 
4. Biodiversity Report 
5. Highway Lighting Layout 
6. Hard and soft landscaping details 

 
 Amended Plans/Additional Information 
 
2.9 Amended plans and additional information has been received comprising the 

following: 
 

- Amended design of all the road junctions to remove white line road 
markings and introduce larger areas of shared space.  
 

Page 13



- Bespoke, revised design for junction D and D1, along the length of the 
Jubilee cycle route.  This includes a narrowing of the carriageway, revised 
materials and kerb detailing. 
 

- Removal of secondary street on the northern side of Gregory Park to 
provide full segregation for this section of the Jubilee cycleway. 

 

- Further details of the temporary Jubilee Cycleway route during the 
construction period. 

 
- Revised landscaping proposals and planting plans for Gregory Park and 

Kinsley Wood. 
 

- Footway in the centre of Gregory Park widened to 4m to shared 
footway/cycleway. 

 

- Revised tree planting schedule to provide a wider range of species. 
 

- Amended surface water drainage infrastructure design. 
 

- Tree Survey and Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
 

- Design Code compliance statement. 
 

- Vehicle tracking details. 
 
 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
   
S/2682/13/OL 
 

Up to 1,300 homes, including up to 
30% affordable housing across the 
development as a whole, primary 
school, food store, community facilities, 
open spaces, landscaping and 
associated infrastructure and other 
development 

Approval 

13/1837/OUT Proposal Demolition of buildings and 
hard standing and construction of 
tennis courts, allotments, store room 
and toilets, informal open space and 
local areas of play, provision of 
drainage infrastructure, footpath and 
cycleway links, and retention and 
management of woodland. 

Approval 

16/2212/FUL Aircraft Engine Ground Running 
Enclosure and supporting infrastructure 
works, including a new taxiway link and 

Approved 

P
[...]
 be no bonfires or burning of waste on site. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of neighbouring amenity, policy DP/1 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. 

 

10. The proposed balustrade between the ha ha feature and the edge of the 
housing plots shall be a single railing, as shown on plan 672 01 (SC)00: 
Kinsley Wood. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity, policy DP/1 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. 

 
11. Prior to above ground works, full details of both hard and soft landscape 

works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

Page 44



authority and these works shall be carried out as approved.  These details 
shall include hard surfacing materials and details of sustainable drainage 
features within landscaped areas, final bridge heights across Gregory Park 
and provision of an accessible platform area for wheelchair users. Soft 
Landscape works shall include planting plans; written specifications where 
appropriate and an implementation programme.   
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable hard and 
soft landscape is provided and that a suitable alternative is provided for the 
aggressive species Typha Latifolia as part of the development Local 
Development Framework 2007 policy DP/1. 

 

12. Prior to completion of the open space, Gregory Park, a landscape 
maintenance plan and schedule for a period of 15 years has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The schedule shall 
include details of the programme and arrangements for its implementation.  
The maintenance shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed schedule 
and programme. 

Reason: To ensure that the landscaped areas are maintained in a healthy 
condition in the interests of visual amenity.   

Informative 

1. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the conditions attached to outline 

application S/2682/13/OL that require the submission and approval of details 

before development can commence.  

 
APPROVE application reference 18/0459/REM – subject to the following 
conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans as listed on this decision notice. 

Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt and to 
facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 
73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Informative 

1. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the conditions attached to outline 
application 13/1837/OUT that require the submission and approval of details 
before development can commence.  

 

Contact details 
 
To inspect any related papers or if you have a query on the report please contact: 
 
Author’s Name: John Evans – Principal Planning Officer 
 

Page 45



Author’s Phone Number:  01954 713266 
  
Author’s Email:  John.evans@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



Appendix A:  Application plans

Site location plan

P
age 47



Primary Street (Morley Street)

P
age 48



Junctions B and D layout

P
age 49



Jubilee Cycleway

P
age 50



• Gregory Park

P
age 51



Gregory Park

P
age 52



Morley Street (north)

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 S/1004/18/RM and 18/0459/REM - Land North of Newmarket Road
	Appendix - to report for S/1004/18/RM




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 12 September 2018 
 10.30  - 11.50 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Bird, Page-Croft, Sargeant, Smart, 
Tunnacliffe, Harford, Richards, Bygott, Chamberlain, de Lacey (Vice-Chair), 
Sollom, Kindersley and Allen 
 
Officers Present: 
Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly 
Senior Planner (City): John Evans 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Development Control Engineer: Jon Finney 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/27/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Bradnam and Hudson also 
South Cambs Councillor Hunt. County Councillor Kindersley and South Cambs 
Councillor Allen were present as Alternates. 
 
County Councillor Bygott was present in the gallery but took no part in the 
consideration of the applications. 

18/28/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr Chamberlain 18/30/JDCC  Personal: Had been unable 
to attend training event due 
to prior engagements and 
therefore did not take part in 
the vote on the applications. 

18/29/JDCC Minutes 
 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting of the 18th July 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

18/30/JDCC S/1004/18/RM and 18/0459/REM - Land North of 
Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received reserved matters applications regarding land North of 
Newmarket Road.  
 
Application S/1004/18/RM concerned detailed appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale for infrastructure works, including internal roads, landscaping 
and drainage as part of Phase 1 of the Wing masterplan of approved outline 
application S/2682/13/OL for up to 1,300 homes, primary school, food store, 
community facilities, open spaces, landscaping and associated infrastructure 
and other development. 
 
Application 18/0459/REM concerned detailed infrastructure works, including 
internal roads, landscaping and drainage as part of Phase 1 of the Wing 
masterplan of outline planning permission 13/1837/OUT. 
 
 The Committee noted the amendment sheet and the following update: 
 

New condition to be imposed requiring details/size of the allotment 
car park. 
 

The Director of Planning and Economic Development stated that a small 
number of properties had been omitted from the consultation process and 
amended the recommendations as follows: 
 

That subject to no additional material representations arising from 
the additional consultations, approval of the application be 
delegated to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development subject to the conditions contained in the report as 
amended by the amendment sheet.  

 
Jamie Wilding addressed the Committee on behalf of the Applicant and in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the reports: 

i. Questioned if sufficient weight had been given to the agreed traffic 
hierarchy as the degree of separation of motor vehicles, pedestrians and 
cyclists was inconsistent.  



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. The two way cycle path placed at one side of the carriageway would put 
cyclists on the wrong side of the road when exiting the site. 

iii. Questioned how through traffic attending the ice rink would be managed 
at busy times.  

 
In response to comments and questions, Development Control Engineer 
stated that: 

i. The site had been carefully designed to allow the free flow of residents. 
The overall design created a sense of place. Road use was expected to 
be low with street clutter kept to a minimum. Give way signs and 
additional traffic controls could be installed at a later date should the 
need arise.  

ii. A Toucan Crossing would be in place to assist cyclists leaving the site. 
iii. The site had been designed to be a comfortable place to live with traffic 

movements largely controlled by design rather than signage.  
iv. Small kerbs and changes to carriageway surfaces would alert those with 

visual impairments to their position within the traffic system. 
v. Marshall’s had made a commitment to maintain the area to a high 

standard and although civil enforcement action would not be an option, 
should verge parking become an issue suitable prevention measures 
would be installed. 

vi. Road signage directed towards cyclists would be on low key wooden 
posts and at a suitable sight line height for cyclists. 

vii. A fluid approach would be taken towards any future additional traffic 
controls. Any complaints or problems would be monitored. 

 
The Committee asked for more details regarding street lighting and the 
planned diversion of the public right of way. Officer’s confirmed that more 
information would be brought to this committee at a later date. 
 
The Director of Planning and Economic Development stated that the site had 
been designed to create a feeling of intimacy with front doors opening onto 
public spaces. There would be low key separation of modes of transport in the 
quieter feeder streets. Routes to the leisure park might have heavier usage but 
this was unlikely to be at the peak commuter periods. Hard infrastructure had 
been avoided where possible as this created a less pleasing place to live. 
Should traffic control issues arise in future, the design allowed for enforcement 
measures to be installed retrospectively. 
  
The Committee: 
 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

Resolved (by 12 votes to 0 and 1 abstention) that subject to no additional 
material representations arising from the additional consultations, approval of 
the reserved matters applications be delegated to the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development subject to the conditions contained in 
the report as amended by the amendment sheet.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


